



OD-4

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

APOT/4/2025
WITH
CS/257/2018
IA NO: GA/1/2025

RAJSHRI PRODUCTIONS PVT. LTD.
VERSUS
T E THOMSON AND COMPANY LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SOUMEN SEN

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 27th February, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sabyasachi Choudhury, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.
Mr. A.P. Agarwalla, Adv.
...for the appellant

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.
Mr. Dwip Raj Basu, Adv.
...for the respondent

1. The delay of 126 days in preferring the appeal being satisfactorily explained is condoned. There shall be an order in terms of prayer (b).
2. The pendency of the appeal shall not operate as stay of operation of the decree or the order under challenge.
3. Mr. Dwip Raj Basu, advocate-on-record on behalf of the respondent has waived service of the notice of appeal.
4. The appeal is ready as regards service.



5. The appellant shall file requisite number of informal paper-books prepared out of Court within four weeks from date and shall serve copies thereof to the advocate-on-record of the respondent within a week thereafter.
6. Settlement of index and all other formalities are dispensed with.
7. This appeal shall be heard along with APDT 34 of 2024.
8. Liberty to mention after the appeal is ready for hearing.
9. GA/1/2025 is disposed of.
10. Since we are of the view that the dispute between the parties are capable of being settled in mediation, we appoint Hon'ble Justice Tapash Mookherjee (Retired) as Mediator.
11. The learned counsel for the parties have assured that all steps shall be taken in the said proceeding to resolve the disputes.
12. We request the learned Mediator to conclude the proceeding within a period of eight weeks from the date of communication of this order.
13. This order shall be immediately communicated to the Mediation Centre for taking appropriate steps.

(SOUMEN SEN, J.)

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)